

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

BARKER, MIDDLE AND SOUTH EAST PONDS-HARPSWELL.

Снар. 180

Chapter 180.

An Act for the better protection of fish in Barker, Middle aud South East Ponds in Hiram and Sebago, in the counties of Oxford and Cumberland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. No person shall fish for or take fish of any kind from the ponds known as Barker, Middle and South East ponds, in Hiram and Sebago in the counties of Oxford and Cumberland, for the term of two years from the date of this act.

SECT. 2. Any person violating the provisions of this act shall be punished by a fine of five dollars for each offense and one dollar additional for each fish taken, to be recovered by complaint before any trial justice or municipal court, in said towns or county where the offense was committed, one-half to the use of the prosecutor, and one-half to the town where proceedings are commenced.

Approved March 14, 1895.

Chapter 181.

An Act authorizing the building of a wharf in tide waters in the town of Harpswell.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembed, as follows :

SECT. 1. E. K. Hodgkins, Elisha A. Clark, Joseph A. Stover, William V. Littlefield, their associates or assigns, are hereby authorized to erect and maintain a wharf in the town of Harpswell, at the southwest part of Wood Landing Point, so called, near Lookout Point, on Harpswell Neck at Harpswell Center, extending in a westerly direction sixty feet into tide waters of Casco bay, in the county of Cumberland.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 14, 1895.

E. K. Hodgkins et als., authorized to erect wharf, in Harpswell.

Fishing in certain ponds in Hiram and Sebago, prohibited for two years.

-penalty.